

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NO. BCD-25-259

MONTAGU REID HANKIN et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

SARAH B. SEWALL, et al.

Defendants/ Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SARAH B. SEWALL and THOMAS P. CONROY

Joseph G. Talbot (Bar No. 4868)
Emily A. Arvizu (Bar No. 6585)
Shea H. Watson (Bar No. 6358)

jtalbot@perkinsthompson.com
earvizu@perkinsthompson.com
swatson@perkinsthompson.com

PERKINS THOMPSON, P.A.
One Canal Plaza,
P.O. Box 426,
Portland, Maine 04112-0426
(207) 774-2635

Counsel for Appellants Sarah B. Sewall and Thomas P. Conroy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The standards of review, factual findings, and evidentiary record relevant to this Appeal.	5
<i>A. There are varying standards of review applicable to the appeal and cross-appeal.</i>	5
<i>B. Claimants offer an unreliable “Statement of Fact,” in which they disregard the trial court’s express factual findings and rely on explicitly rejected evidence.</i>	7
1. Navy Road is not the only way to access the portion of Small Point south of the pond.	7
2. The trial court expressly rejected the notion that the Navy Road has existed since the 1800s.	9
II. The trial court’s conclusion that Claimants’ parcels are all benefitted by prescriptive easements is unsupported by the evidence in this case and is the result of an improper legal analysis.	11
<i>A. When applied properly, the Androkites’ burden shifting framework provides a clear process for trial courts considering increasingly common property disputes, ensures the ultimate burden of proof fairly rests with the party claiming the right, and serves as the antidote to the “patronizing” familial analysis that Claimants fear.</i>	11
1. Claimants propose a previously rejected, messy, and undesirable change to this Court’s clear and predictable burden shifting framework.	15
2. Applying the proper burden-shifting framework, Claimants failed to satisfy their heightened burden of proving actual adversity and notice.	16
<i>B. Claimants’ argument that the trial court faithfully applied this Court’s burden shifting framework misses the mark.</i>	20
<i>C. The facts of this case present an opportunity to adopt a “friendly neighbor” exception, which encourages neighborly accommodation and is good policy for Maine.</i>	23
<i>D. The trial court erred in declaring that the scope of a prescriptive easement benefiting Lots 9-2 and 9-3 allows for construction of a single-family residence.</i>	28
III. This Court should affirm the trial court’s rejection of easement by estoppel.	30
<i>A. The trial court explicitly found that Plaintiffs did not meet their burden of establishing conduct necessary for such a claim.</i>	30
<i>B. Regardless, Maine courts have not recognized Claimants’ theory of easement by estoppel.</i>	
	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Maine Supreme Judicial Court Cases

<i>Androkites v. White</i> , 2010 ME 133, 10 A.3d 677.....	passim
<i>Bartlett v. Bangor</i> , 67 Me. 460 (1878).....	32
<i>Bathport Bldg., Inc. v. Berry</i> , 490 A.2d 663 (Me. 1985).....	30
<i>Bray v. Grindle</i> , 2002 ME 130, 802 A.2d 1004.....	29
<i>Brown v. Dickey</i> , 106 Me. 97, 75 A. 382 (1909).....	32
<i>Dartnell v. Bidwell</i> , 115 Me. 227, 98 A. 743 (1916).....	17
<i>Dorman v. Bates Mfg. Co.</i> , 82 Me. 438, 19 A. 915 (1890).....	32
<i>Falvo v. Pejepscoot Indus. Park, Inc.</i> , 1997 ME 66, 691 A.2d 1240.....	18
<i>Glidden v. Belden</i> , 684 A.2d 1306 (Me. 1996).....	27
<i>Grant v. Hamm</i> , 2012 ME 79, 48 A.3d 789.....	31
<i>Gutcheon v. Becton</i> , 585 A.2d 818 (Me. 1991).....	28, 29
<i>Hamlin v. Niedner</i> , 2008 ME 130, 955 A.2d 251.....	11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 27, 28
<i>H & B Realty, LLC v. JJ Cars, LLC</i> , 2021 ME 14, 246 A.3d 1176.....	6
<i>Jordan v. Shea</i> , 2002 ME 36, 791 A.2d 116.....	27
<i>Lincoln v. Burbank</i> , 2016 ME 138, 147 A.3d 1165.....	13, 26
<i>Lyons v. Baptist School of Christian Training</i> , 2002 ME 130, 955 A.2d 251.....	14
<i>Murch v. Nash</i> , 2004 ME 139, 861 A.2d 645.....	32
<i>Remick v. Martin</i> , 2014 ME 120, 103 A.3d 552.....	8
<i>Riffle v. Smith</i> , 2014 ME 21, 86 A.3d 1165.....	26
<i>Striefel v. Charles-Keyt-Leaman P'ship</i> , 1999 ME 111, 733 A.2d 984.....	16
<i>Young v. Lagasse</i> , 2016 ME 96, 143 A.3d 131.....	31

Other Court Cases

Beitz v. Buendiger, 174 N.W. 440 (Minn. 1919).....21, 22

Brown v. Houston Ventures, No. Civ. A. 2046-S, 2003 WL 136181 (Del. Ct. Ch. Jan. 3, 2003).....21

O’Neal v. Love, 595 S.W.3d 39, (Ark. App. 2020).....21

Sprague Corp. v. Sprague, 855 F. Supp. 423 (D. Me. 1994).....31

Totman v. Malloy, 725 N.E.2d 1045 (Mass. 2000).....21

Other Authorities

2 C.J.S. Adverse Possession § 120 (Westlaw May 2025 Update).....22

3 Am. Jur. 2d Adverse Possession § 180 (2002).....18

4 Richard R. Powell, *Powell on Real Property* § 34.10[2][c].....27, 28

Alexander, *Maine Appellate Practice* § 402(a) (6th ed. 2022).....11

John A. Lovett, *Restating the Law of Prescriptive Easements*, 104 Marq. L. Rev. 939 (2021).....13

Knud E. Hermansen & Donald R. Richards, *Maine Roads and Easements*, 48 Me. L. Rev. 197, 226 (1996).....32

M.R. Civ. P. 52.....5, 6, 31

Restatement (Third) Of Property: Servitudes §§ 2.10, 2.16.....22, 25, 32
